



\$~19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 512/2020**
SOPARIWALA EXPORTS, THROUGH ITS PARTNER
MR. ARIF FAZLANI & ANR.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Yashi Agrawal, Advocate

versus

MR. HAJI IQBAL AHMED ANSARI TRADING AS M/S
AFZAL BIDI CO. & ANR.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Shahid Ali, Mr. Sameer
Tayyeb, Advocates for D-1 & 2

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER
18.08.2025

%

1. Matter has been listed today for recording of plaintiff's evidence. However, list of witnesses is not on record on either behalf.
2. List of witnesses however has been filed by the defendants but is under objections. List of witnesses on behalf of the plaintiff is stated to have been filed on 14.08.2025. The same must be under scrutiny. It needs a highlight that despite four weeks having been granted to file list of witnesses and further four weeks to file affidavit/s in evidence on 14.05.2025, the needful has not been done. List of witnesses which is stated to have been filed on 14.08.2025 be now brought on record within four weeks and within a further period of four weeks, affidavit/s in evidence be filed failing which, cost of Rs.20,000/- shall be imposed.



3. The affidavit/s in evidence filed in physical form also with advance copy to ld. counsel for the defendants.
4. Matter is already listed before the Hon'ble Court for 20.08.2025. Be placed before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed i.e. 20.08.2025, for further directions.

Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

AUGUST 18, 2025/sk